Chevron

Carryl MacLeod Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company

v Marketing Business Unit 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 790-6506

cmacleod@chevron.com

November 5, 2012

Alameda County Health Care Services RECEIVED
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 10:51 am, Nov 06, 2012

Re: Former Texaco Service Station 211253
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, California
ACEHS Case No. RO0189

Alameda County
Environmental Health

| accept the Draft Feasibility Study and Corrective Action Plan Addendum.

| agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in this document. The information included
is accurate to the best of my knowledge, and appears to meet local agency and Regional Board
guidelines. This Draft Feasibility Study and Corrective Action Plan Addendum was prepared by
Conestoga Rovers & Associates, upon whose assistance and advice | have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,

()7/ aG

Carryl MaclLeod
Project Manager

Attachment: Draft Feasibility Study and Corrective Action Plan Addendum
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Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Draft Feasibility Study/Corrective Action Addendum
Former Texaco Service Station #211253
930 Springtown Boulevard
Livermore, California
ACEH Case RO0189

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this Addendum to Draft Feasibility
Study/Corrective Action Plan on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company
(Chevron) for the site referenced above (Figure 1). This document was produced in response to
Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEH) correspondence dated

September 5, 2012 (Attachment A), which was written in response to CRA’s Draft Feasibility
Study and Corrective Action Plan (FS/CAP), dated July 13, 2012. The FS/CAP proposed the use
of surfactant-enhanced recovery (SER) of light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) from well
MW-14 as the preferred remedial option. ACEH states in their correspondence that SER can be
utilized as an interim step to remove LNAPL from well MW-14, and that a work plan for such
measures should be submitted by November 5, 2012. ACEH also states that air sparging/soil
vapor extraction (AS/SVE) remains their preferred remedial option for the site. CRA’s response
is presented below.

INTERIM REMEDIAL ACTION

The final remedy proposed in the FS/CAP (SER) was selected based on site conditions present
in early-to-mid 2012, when nearly 1/3-foot of LNAPL was measured in well MW-14. However,
as of August 22, 2012 no LNAPL has been observed in well MW-14. As documented in the
FS/CAP and Third Quarter 2012 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report dated

October 30, 2012, CRA has been utilizing sorbent socks in well MW-14. A sorbent sock was
initially installed in well MW-14 on May 29, 2012, and Gettler-Ryan (G-R) has monitored and
replaced the sock on a bi-weekly basis since then. Gettler-Ryan field logs of describing used
sorbent sock change outs are presented as Attachment B.

Equal
Employment Opportunity
Employer
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As shown in Table 1, approximately 5.56 pounds or 0.9 gallon of LNAPL were removed from
MW-14 between May 29 and October 2, 2012. Graph 1 shown below presents measured
thicknesses of LNAPL versus depth to water (in feet below grade [fbg]) over the monitoring
period.?

During the monitoring period, LNAPL thickness decreased from 0.31 foot on May 29 to

no measurable thickness by August 22, with no measureable LNAPL in three subsequent
monitoring events. In addition, on September 21 no LNAPL staining was observed on the
sorbent sock. Because there was no measurable LNAPL on August 22, Gettler-Ryan collected a
groundwater sample from MW-14 and the sample was analyzed for site constituents of
concern (COC).2 This sample contained 22,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 890 pg/L benzene.

1 The anomalously low depth to water level cited for May 8, 2012 is believed to be a transcription or
measuring error, and is likely not representative of actual water table conditions on that date.

2 Gettler-Ryan’s field staff indicates no measurable LNAPL was observed in well MW-14 on October 2,
2012.
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Graph 2 presents mass of LNAPL removed per event and cumulative mass of LNAPL removed
over the monitoring period. As shown, the mass removed per event is declining, and the
cumulative mass removed has not substantially increased.

Based on the sorbent sock data and field observations, the remedial action implemented in the
past six months appears to be reducing the recoverable LNAPL in MW-14.

DEGRADATION RATE CALCULATIONS

CRA uses the guidance provided within the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) document Calculation and Use of First-Order Rate Constants for Monitored Natural
Attenuation Studies (November 2002) to estimate the time to reach water quality objectives.
Additionally, CRA also uses the EPA document On-line Tools for Assessing Petroleum Releases
(September 2004) to assess the proper methodology of determining where to begin a trend
analysis. As described in the latter document on page 24, a receptor (in this case, a monitoring
well) is located some distance from the source, and no impact to the receptor is seen when the
release first occurs. The analytes take time to travel to the receptor. The first data points that
show an analyte detection is called the first arrival time. The first arrival time varies for each
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receptor based upon distance from the receptor and the transport rates through the
heterogeneous medium. As the analyte plume expands and stabilizes, the analyte
concentration will reach the maximum concentration. If the source of the release is finite (i.e, a
single release from an underground storage tank), the concentration will eventually decrease
from the maximum to below the concentration of concern. This period is called the duration.

CRA evaluates the groundwater monitoring data from each well (the receptor) and creates a
degradation trend analysis for each analyte from the maximum detection through the latest
sampling date. The starting point can vary from the maximum detection if the transport
mechanisms are not sufficiently linear. For example, groundwater monitoring data may show
that the maximum concentration occurred at some point in the past and that degradation
seemed to be occurring. However, due to the heterogeneous nature of the subsurface and
seasonal groundwater level fluctuations, the duration does not demonstrate a steady
degradation behavior. The concentrations of the analyte may increase one or more times before
showing consistent attenuation towards the concentration objective.

CRA calculated dissolved TPHg and benzene concentration trends to meet the RWQCB's
environmental screening levels (ESLs)." These ESLs are 100 ug/L TPHg and 1 pg/L benzene.
CRA used the following first order exponential decay rate calculation? to estimate the time to
meet the applicable ESLs:

y = be(ax)

Where “a” is a decay constant, “b” is a concentration at time (x), y is concentration (ESL) and
“x” is time. A summary of historical maximum concentrations and current concentrations for
all active wells and projections to meet the ESLs are presented in Table A. Trend graphs and
degradation calculations are presented as Appendix C.

1 Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, California
Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region, November 2007

2 EPA-Groundwater Issue; Calculation and Use of First-Order Rate Constants for Monitored Natural
Attenuation Studies; Charles J. Newell, et al., 2002.
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TABLE A - SUMMARY OF DEGRADATION RATE CALCULATIONS
FORMER TEXACO SERVICE STATION 211253, 930 SPRINGTOWN BOULEVARD,
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

Maximum Current or Last
Concentration | Concentration Half-Life | Date to Reach Years to
Well Analyte (ug/L) (ug/L) (years) ESL Reach ESL
MW-9 TPHg 6,200 1,300 2.58 Aug 2019 7
Benzene 9 <5.0 8.85 Mar 2024 11
MW-10 TPHg 16,000 600 0.57 Nov 2012 Near ESL
Benzene 220 2 0.60 Aug 2011 Below ESL
MW-11 TPHg 5,400 510 0.81 Jun 2013 1
Benzene 25 <05 0.68 May 2011 Near ESL
MW-12 TPHg 48,000 8,500 1.56 Jan 2022
Benzene 340 <5.0 0.65 Mar 2015
MW-13 TPHg 52,000 35,000 NA Stable Stable
Benzene 2,000 2,000 NA Stable Stable
MW-14 TPHg 48,000 22,000 NA NA NA
Benzene 3,600 890 NA NA NA
MW-15 TPHg 20,000 <50 N/A Below ESL Below ESL
Benzene 110 <05 N/A Below ESL Below ESL
MW-16 TPHg 430 <50 1.50 Below ESL Below ESL
Benzene 0.6 <05 N/A Below ESL Below ESL
Notes and Abbreviations:
TPHg | = | Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
ug/L | = | Micrograms per liter
ESL | = | Environmental Screening Level
NA | = | Not applicable to trend due to the presence of LNAPL
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All wells are predicted to reach ESLs in 11 years or less, except for wells MW-13 and MW-14.
Dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in MW-13 are stable and LNAPL has been
detected in MW-14 until August 2012. However, all the wells surrounding wells MW-13 and
MW-14 have decreasing concentration trends, which demonstrate that the petroleum
hydrocarbon plume has previously reached its maximum extent and is shrinking back toward
the source area. Therefore, it appears that sufficient hydrocarbon mass has been removed by
previous remedial actions for natural attenuation to stabilize and degrade the remaining
petroleum hydrocarbon plume.

REMEDIAL OBJECTIVES IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOW THREAT CLOSURE POLICY

The primary remedial objective stated in the FS/CAP was to remove LNAPL to the extent
practicable, such that that residual dissolved COC concentrations will naturally attenuate and
reach environmental screening levels (ESLs) within a reasonable timeframe (less than
approximately 50 years). This objective was based on an evaluation of the site conditions
against the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB’s)

January 5, 1996 Regional Board Supplemental Instructions to State Water Board December 8, 1995,
Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low-Risk Fuel Sites.

On August 17, 2012, the State Water Resource Control Board (SWRCB) adopted into law its
Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy (LTCP) as Title 23, 2923 (OAL File

No. 2012-0618-02 S). The intent of this policy is to increase UST cleanup process efficiency. A
benefit of improved efficiency is the preservation of limited resources for mitigation of releases
posing the greatest threat to human and environmental health. Per the policy, sites that meet
the general and media-specific criteria described in the policy do not pose a threat to human
health, safety, or the environment and are appropriate for UST case closure pursuant to

Health and Safety Code section 25296.10. The policy further states that sites meeting the stated
criteria for low-threat closure should be issued a closure letter if the site is determined to be
low-threat based upon a site-specific analysis.

GENERAL LTCP CRITERIA

Provided below is a brief synopsis of how the listed general criteria requirements for LTPC
apply to the site.
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The Unauthorized Release is Located within the Service Area of a Public Water System

The site and surrounding properties are served by the Zone 7 Water Agency, which utilizes the
Mocho II sub basin of the Main Basin in the Livermore Valley to supply drinking water to the
public. Additionally, as discussed in the FS/CAP, no water supply wells were identified within
2,000 feet of the site.

The Unauthorized Release Consists Only of Petroleum

The site’s unauthorized release has been characterized as a release of petroleum-based products
(gasoline). Based on the distribution of hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater, it appears the
primary source of petroleum hydrocarbons is the former gasoline USTs and/or dispenser island
product piping that were removed in 1985. The primary COCs are TPHg and benzene. Other
COC:s are toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes.

The Unauthorized (“Primary”) Release from the UST System has been Stopped
In 1985, the former USTs and fueling facilities that were the primary source of petroleum
hydrocarbons were removed from the site.

Free Product has been Removed to the Maximum Extent Practicable

Currently, no LNAPL is detected onsite and low mass recovery rates are being recorded from
the LNAPL sorbent socks in MW-14. Additional remedial action may be needed if the presence
of LNAPL reoccurs.

A Conceptual Site Model has been Developed
A conceptual site model was included in the July 3, 2012 FS/CAP that will be revised as
additional information is collected.

Secondary Source Removal Has Been Addressed

Prior remedial actions are the removal of the fueling facilities in 1985 and intermittent operation
of an air sparing and soil vapor extraction system between November 1994 and 1995. Currently
CRA is recovering LNAPL from MW-14 using sorbent LNAPL socks.

Soil or Groundwater has been Tested for MTBE and Results Reported in Accordance with
Health and Safety Code Section 25296.15

Soil was analyzed for MTBE during 2001, 2007, 2008, 2009, and 2012 subsurface investigations,
and groundwater has been analyzed for MTBE since 1996 through 2002 and 2007 to present.
According to soil and groundwater data, MTBE is not a constituent of concern. The results of
the analytical testing have been made available and reported to ACEH, as per California Health
and Safety Code 25296.15.
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Nuisance as Defined by Water Code Section 13050 Does Not Exist at the Site
Nuisance is defined as follows per Water Code Section 130580. All three of the following
requirements must be met to cause nuisance:

e Injurious to health, offensive to senses, or an obstruction of free property use
o Affects at the same time an entire community or neighborhood

e Occurs during or as the result of treatment or disposal of wastes (i.e., petroleum release)

Nuisance conditions do not exist at the site.

MEDIA-SPECIFIC CRITERIA REQUIREMENTS

Groundwater-Specific Criteria

Based on our evaluation, CRA determined the site should fall within the following class under
the groundwater-specific criteria of the LTCP, with the exception of the recent presence of
measurable LNAPL in well MW-14:

2. a. The contaminant plume that exceeds WQOs is less than 250 feet in length.
There is no free product (i.e., LNAPL).
c. The nearest existing water supply well and/or surface water body is greater than
1,000 feet from the defined plume boundary.
d. The dissolved concentration of benzene is less than 3,000 pg/L and the dissolved
concentration of MTBE is less than 1,000 pg/L.

Therefore, the focus of groundwater remediation should be the removal of LNAPL from
MW-14, which has been the only well with measurable LNAPL since the investigation resumed
in 2007. Once LNAPL is removed and its recurrence prevented, additional groundwater
monitoring would be required to verify that the concentration of benzene in MW-14 will not
exceed 3,000 pg/L. On August 24, 2012, the groundwater sample from MW-14 contained

890 ng/L benzene and the highest benzene detection was 2,000 ng/L in well MW-13. Since 2009
when groundwater monitoring and sampling were restarted only one detection of benzene has
exceeded the 3,000 pg/L regulatory guideline (3,600 ng/L in MW-14 on February 22, 2010).
Therefore, if the reoccurrence of LNAPL has ceased and benzene concentrations remain below
3,000 pg/L then this site meets Class 2 of the groundwater media specific criteria.
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Petroleum Vapor-Specific Criteria

In CRA’s evaluation of the site conditions against LTCP criteria, an additional data gap has
been identified which was presented in the FS/CAP. CRA proposes an assessment of soil vapor
concentrations beneath the site to close the indoor vapor intrusion (VI) exposure risk pathway.

Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure

Maximum concentrations of petroleum constituents in soil are less than or equal to those listed
in the table below for the specified depth below ground surface, except the soil sample from
MW-15 at 9.5 fbg exceeds the residential volatilization to outdoor screening levels (between 5
and 10 fbg) for benzene and ethylbenzene. However, the site is a commercial business and no
commercial screening levels are exceeded. In addition, CRA is proposing to complete soil
vapor sampling at the site and a more thorough evaluation of the outdoor air exposure pathway
can be completed with this data. Naphthalene and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)
have not been evaluated since the release is from a gasoline source.

Residential Commercial/Industrial Utility Worker
Volatilization Volatilization
to outdoor air to outdoor air
0-5 fog (5-101bg) 0-5fbg (5-10 fbg) 0-10 fbg
Constituent mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
Benzene 1.9 2.8 8.2 12 14
Ethylbenzene 21 32 89 134 314
Naphthalene 9.7 9.7 45 45 219
PAH* 0.063 NA 0.68 NA 4.5

*Notes: Based on the seven carcinogenic polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) as benzo(a)pyrene toxicity
equivalent [BaPe]. The PAH screening level is only applicable where soil is affected by either waste oil and/or
Bunker C fuel.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Provided there is no significant indoor VI risk, LNAPL does not recur in well MW-14, and the
benzene concentration in MW-14 remains below 3,000 ng/L, the site would qualify for closure
under Class 2 criteria stated earlier in this document.

In consideration of the LTCP criteria, CRA proposes to:
¢ Continue use of sorbent socks for an additional two quarters to evaluate if well MW-14
remains LNAPL-free
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e Monitor and collect samples from MW-14 on a quarterly basis for 1 year to provide
dissolved-phase data for a chemical trend evaluation (provided the well remains free of
LNAPL during that time period)

e Conduct a soil vapor investigation to evaluate VI potential

¢ Reserve surfactant-enhanced LNAPL recovery as a potential future remedy in the event that
LNAPL returns to MW-14

e Reserve air sparging-enhanced soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) as a potential future remedy
in the event a VI risk is quantified

SOIL VAPOR INVESTIGATION WORK PLAN

CRA proposes to install five nested soil vapor probes onsite to assess the potential VI exposure
pathway. Three soil vapor probes will be installed to assess the petroleum hydrocarbon plume
and two other vapor probes will be installed near the current convenience store onsite to
evaluate VI potential. Proposed soil vapor probe locations are shown on Figure 2. Details of
the proposed scope of are described below.

Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan
CRA will prepare a site-specific health and safety plan to protect site workers. The plan will be

reviewed and signed by all site workers and visitors. The plan will be kept onsite during all
field work.

Permits and Access Agreements

CRA will obtain drilling permits from Zone 7 Water Agency and schedule the required
inspections prior to beginning field work. CRA will also notify the landowner 2 weeks prior to
installing the vapor probes for access to the property.

Underground Utility Location and Utility Clearance

CRA will contact Underground Service Alert (USA) to identify locations of underground
utilities. A licensed geophysicist will also be contracted to perform a geophysical survey of
pertinent areas to confirm utility locations and identify any previously unidentified utilities.
Per Chevron and CRA safety procedures, each soil vapor probe location will be cleared of
utilities using hand augers to 8 fbg. No air-knife equipment will be used to ensure that soil
vapor is not disturbed.

Soil Borings
Prior to soil boring advancement CRA will collect depth to water measurements in monitoring
wells in the vicinity of the proposed soil vapor probes to determine the depth of the nested
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vapor probes. Using 3-inch outside diameter hand augers, CRA will supervise the
advancement of a soil boring to approximately 10 fbg or one-half to one foot above the water
table (estimated currently between approximately 10 and 12 fbg) at the locations shown on
Figure 2. CRA geologists will continuously log soils using the ASTM D2488-06 Unified Soil
Classification System. Soils will be field-screened using a photo-ionization detector (PID) and
visual observations.

Soil Sampling

At least one soil sample will be collected for laboratory analysis approximately every 5 feet. Soil
samples will be collected from grade to 8 fbg directly from the hand auger bucket and will be
considered disturbed samples. Samples below 8 fbg will be collected using a slide hammer
sampler lined with steam cleaned liners and will be considered undisturbed samples. The
samples will be sealed, capped, labeled, logged on a chain-of-custody form, placed on ice, and
transported to a Chevron and State-approved laboratory for analysis. At least two undisturbed
soil sample will be collected and analyzed for physical soil parameters.

Soil Vapor Probe Construction

Vapor probes will be constructed of a permeable stainless steel filter with a %-inch
push-to-connect fitting connected to %-inch outside diameter Teflon® tubing. The vapor probes
will be nested at approximately 5 fbg and approximately at 10 fbg or one-half to one foot above
the water table (estimated currently between approximately 10 and 12 fbg). The probes will be
surrounded by a 12-inch sand pack consisting of #2/12 Monterey sand. Above the sand pack,
12 inches of dry granulated bentonite will be topped with at least 12 inches of hydrated
granular bentonite. Each probe will be separated from the others by a grout mixture. The
probe tubing will be labeled and capped, and a sealed, traffic-rated well vault will be installed
flush to grade.

Soil Vapor Sampling Protocol

Vapor samples will be collected at least 48 hours after the installation of the probes using

100 percent laboratory certified 1-liter Summa™ canisters. Prior to collecting a sample, a closed
circuit sampling train is created by attaching the sample Summa™ canister in series with the
purge Summa™ canister via a steam-cleaned, stainless-steel manifold. A “shut-in” test will be
performed prior to connecting the sampling equipment to the vapor probe tubing. This test is
performed by sealing all openings to ambient air, opening the purge Summa™ canister to
establish a vacuum inside the sampling train and waiting ten minutes to ensure the vacuum
remained stable over time. The shut-in test reduces the potential for ambient air to dilute the
soil vapor samples.

Once the sampling train passes the “shut in” test, it is connected to the probe tubing. Using the
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same flow rate used during sampling, approximately three purge volumes will be purged from
the sampling tubing using the purge Summa™ canister before sampling begins. While
sampling, the vacuum of the sample Summa™ canister will be used to draw the soil vapor
through the flow controller until a negative pressure of approximately 5 inches of mercury is
observed on the vacuum gauge.

In accordance with the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Advisory — Active Soil
Gas Investigation guidance document, dated March 2010, leak testing will be performed during
sampling using laboratory grade helium. The vapor probe vault, probe tubing, and entire
sampling train will be enclosed in a rigid shroud. The helium concentration inside the shroud
will be maintained above 10 percent helium and quantified using a helium meter. After
sampling, the Summa™ canisters will be packaged and sent to the Air Toxics laboratory under
chain-of-custody for analysis. CRA’s Standard Field Procedures for Soil Vapor Probe Installation and
Sampling is included as Attachment D.

Chemical Analysis
Select soil samples will be analyzed for:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8015B modified

¢ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), naphthalene, and methyl
tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8026B

Soil vapor samples will be analyzed for:

e TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, naphthalene, and TPH fractionation by modified EPA
Method TO-15 GC/MS
¢ Oxygen, nitrogen, carbon dioxide, methane, and helium by modified ASTM Method D-1946

Waste Disposal

Soil cuttings generated will be placed in Department of Transportation approved 55-gallon
drums and stored onsite in the former remediation compound pending analytical profiling.
Once characterized, these wastes will be disposed of at the appropriate State and Chevron
approved facility.
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Reporting
Upon completion of field work and review of the analytical results, CRA will prepare Draft
Feasibility Study/Corrective Action Addendum 2 that will contain:

e Descriptions of the drilling and sampling methods

e Vapor probe construction logs with field screening information

e Tabulated soil and soil vapor analytical results

e Laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody forms

e Waste disposal details

¢ An evaluation of the hydrocarbon distribution in soil and soil vapor, including an
assessment of the potential VI risks

e An evaluation of the existing monitoring schedule

e An evaluation of the LTCP and remedial options

e An updated conceptual site model

e Conclusions and recommendations

CRA will submit the report approximately eight weeks after completion of field activities and
receipt of final laboratory analytical reports.

CLOSING

CRA proposes the following scenarios for the site based on the findings of the VI study,
continued sorbent sock monitoring, and groundwater sampling at well MW-14:

e If VIis determined not to pose a significant risk, well MW-14 remains LNAPL-free for a
period of four quarters, and dissolved benzene concentrations remain below 3,000 ng/L,
CRA will submit a request for closure under the LTCP guidelines.

e If VIis determined not to pose a significant risk, but LNAPL returns to well MW-14, CRA
proposes SER to address the LNAPL in the well, followed by an evaluation of site closure
under the LTCP guidelines.

e If VI poses a significant risk, use of AS/SVE will be considered as requested by ACEH.

CRA will proceed with the proposed scope of work upon receipt of written approval from
ACEH.
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We appreciate your assistance with this project. Please contact Tina Hariu of CRA at
(510) 420-3344 or thariu@craworld.com if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

_ CERTIFIED
% \ wyproceoLoGIST /- K

7 ; e W3S,
i‘; M ~ / ,’z.o ?&
Jreta ) Andal SOF AW

Tina M. Hariu, PG 5907, CHG 345

TH/ mws/16

Encl.

Figure 1 Vicinity Map

Figure 2 Site Plan with Utility and Proposed Soil Vapor Probe Locations

Table 1 LNAPL Removed by Sorbent Socks

Attachment A: Regulatory Agency Correspondence

Attachment B: Gettler-Ryan Bi-Weekly Absorbent Sock Change Out Field Logs and
Sorbent Sock Photographs

Attachment C: Degradation Calculations and Trend Graphs

Attachment D: Standard Field Procedures for Soil Vapor Probe Installation and Sampling

cc: Carryl MacLeod (Chevron Environmental Management)

Mr. Joe Zadik
Mr. Ken Hilliard
Mr. Kirk F. Sniff, Esq, Strasburger & Price, LLP

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services


mailto:thariu@craworld.com

FIGURES

060058 (16)



0 500 1000ft

e = e

060058-2012(016)GN-EM001 MAY 31/2012

Site

<l

580

Figure 1

VICINITY MAP
FORMER TEXACO STATION 211253

930 SPRINGTOWN BOULEVARD
Livermore, California




COMMERCIAL BUILDING

PARKING LOT

20 50ft

COMMERCIAL BUILDING

Ie) R-1
RO 0001050 > ®©sTMw2

)
MON
. Exc%mgﬁ 2009)
180 mtmmm@g@% [ \ P
RO RECTION. N
(2009 - 2012) Y ¢ N\
LEGEND
MW9@  SHALLOW MONITORING WELL LOCATION — — — <w— STORM DRAIN LINE (@ = 24")
Mw-106  INTERMEDIATE MONITORING WELL LOCATION — — — sw— SANITARY SEWER LINE (@ = 8")
MW-156  DEEP MONITORING WELL LOCATION — — — w— WATERLINE (@ = 6"12")
DESTROYED MONITORING WELL LOCATION — - — ELECTRICAL LINE (@ = 3"-5", DEPTH = 2'4')
ATTEMPTED MONITORING WELL LOCATION GAS LINE (DEPTH = 2'3)
CPT BORING LOCATION (2008) COMMUNICATION LINE
SOIL BORING LOCATION (1989) mmp FLOW DIRECTION

SOIL BORING LOCATION (2001)
CHEVRON SOIL BORING LOCATION
sTMW-2®  CHEVRON MONITORING WELL LOCATION
R20  CHEVRON UST MONITORING WELL LOCATION
VE2@  CHEVRON EXTRACTION WELL LOCATION Figure 2

GROUNDWATER FLOW
DIRECTION CHEVRON CPT BORING LOCATION
(1991 - 2002) (A) PROPOSED SOIL VAPOR PROBE SITE PLAN WITH UTILITY AND PROPOSED

SOIL VAPOR PROBE LOCATIONS

FORMER TEXACO SERVICE STATION 211253
930 SPRINGTOWN BOULEVARD

Livermore, California

060058-2012(016)GN-EM002 OCT 26/2012




TABLE

060058 (16)



TABLE 1 Page 1of 1

LNAPL REMOVED BY SORBENT SOCKS
FORMER TEXACO SERVICE STATION

930 SPRINGTOWN BLVD
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA
Length of
Sock Length of Weight of Cumulative

Showing Dry Sock Removed Weight of LNAPL LNAPL LNAPL LNAPL LNAPL LNAPL

Sample Saturation Sorbent Sock Dry Sock  Weight ~ Weight  Volume  Removed DTW Depth  Thickness
ID Date (in) (in) (0z) (0z) (0z) (Ib) (gallons) (Ib) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet) Comments
MW-14  5/29/2012 10.38 10.07 0.31 Install Sock
MW-14  6/14/2012 29 7 30 10 20 1.25 0.20 1.25 10.36 10.2 0.16 Sock changeout
MW-14  6/25/2012 7 23 25 9.25 15.75 0.98 0.16 2.23 10.44 104 0.04 Sock changeout
MW-14  7/11/2012 6 30 315 10 21.5 1.34 0.22 3.58 10.52 10.46 0.06 Sock changeout
MW-14  7/24/2012 6 30 17.2 10 7.2 0.45 0.07 4.03 10.7 10.68 0.02 Sock changeout
MW-14  8/8/2012 18 18 18.3 11.00 7.3 0.46 0.07 448 13.74 13.71 0.03 Sock changeout
MW-14  8/22/2012 12 26 14.37 9.08 5.29 0.33 0.05 4.82 10.78 NP 0.00 Sock changeout
MW-14  9/4/2012 3 34 12.13 9.63 25 0.16 0.03 497 10.82 NP 0.00 Sock changeout
MW-14  9/21/2012 0 31 11 9.00 2 0.13 0.02 5.10 10.69 NP 0.00 Sock changeout
MW-14  10/2/2012 0 8 16.5 9.10 7.4 0.46 0.08 5.56 10.65 NP 0.00 Sock changeout
Totals 88.94 5.56 0.90

Notes:

LNAPL = Light non-aqueous phase liquid

DTW = Depth to groundwater

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

in = Inches

oz = Ounces

Total dissolved total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) Volume = Mass (Ib) / 6.15 (Ibs/ gal (US))
Approximate density of TPHg = 6.15 1b/ gal (US)

NP = No LNAPL product detected

CRA060587 (8)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTICN
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5103 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

September 5, 2012

Ms. Roya Kambin

Chevron Environmentat Management Company
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road, 5" Floor

San Ramon, CA 94583-5186

(Sent via E-mail fo: RKL G@chevion.com)

Mr. Jose Rios

Environmental Services

7-Eleven, Inc.

One Arts Plaza, 1722 Routh St., Suite 1000
Dallas, TX 75201

(Sent via E-mail to: jose.rios@7-11.com)

Subject: Review of Draft Feasibility Study and Corrective Action Plan for Fuel Leak Case No.
RO0000189 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600101353, Chevron #21-1253/Texaco, 930
Springtown Boulevard, Livermore, CA 94550

Dear Ms. Kambin and Mr. Hilliard:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
above-referenced site, including the documents entitled, "Draft Feasibility Study and Corrective
Action Plan,” dated July 3, 2012 (FS/CAP) and "Second Quarter 2012 Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling Report,” dated June 19, 2012. The FS/CAP, which was prepared on Chevron’s
behalf by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, reviewed four remedial alternatives Of the four
remedial alternatives evaluated, surfactant-enhanced LNAPL recovery and air sparging /soil
vapor extraction (AS/SVE) were the two methods that were considered viable by the FS/CAP.

The FS/CAP proposes the use of surfactant-enhanced LNAPL recovery to remove NAPL from
well MW-14. The proposed use of surfactant-enhanced LNAPL recovery in the manner proposed
is not approved as a remedy for the site. In two previous directives (August 30, 2010 and
December 29, 2010), ACEH has described the reasons that spot treatment in well MW-14 has
limited usefulness for overall site remediation. Well MW-14 is screened within the shallow zone
between depths of 5 to 15 feet bgs. Site contamination extends well below the bottom of well
MW-14 to depths greater than 50 feet bgs. The highest dissolved concentrations are typically
detected in the intermediate zone in wells that are screened below 30 feef hgs. As we have
previously stated, the addition and recovery of surfactant to weil MW-14 with the objective or
preventing NAPL recurrence in well MW-14 is not an adequate scope for site remediation.

The FS/CAP considers surfactant-enhanced NAPL recovery and AS/SVE to have an equal
likelihood for success to reduce contaminant mass in order for monitored natural attenuation to
proceed at an acceptable rate. This seems improbable given the significantly different potentials
for mass removal of the two alternatives. The surfactant-enhance recovery is limited to the
uppermost zone of contamination in the immediate area of well MW-14, The available mass that
potentially could be removed by this methed is limited. An AS/SVE alternative would presumably
treat a wider area and a larger vertical interval of the aquifer. The potential for reducing mass in
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order for monitored natural attenuation to proceed at an acceptable rate appears to be much
greater using AS/SVE. Therefore, AS/SVE would appear to be a more appropriate preferred
alternative.

However, we do not object to the use of surfactant-enhanced recovery in a pilot test as an interim
step to potentially remove NAPL prior to implementation of AS/SVE. In order for surfactant-
enhanced recovery to be suitably evaluated in a pilct test, the scope of the proposed action would
need to be expanded beyond well MW-14. Surfactant enhanced recovery may be acceptable as
a pilot test prior to implementation of AS/SVE under the foliowing expanded conditions:

« Instailation of additional wells to monitor the effectiveness of the surfactant-enhanced
recovery.

« Detailed spatial and temporal monitoring to evaluate the extent of outward migration of
NAPL from the area and screen interval of well MW-14,

e Detailed estimations regarding the rate and volume of both injection and recovery.

To proceed with a pilot test using surfactant-enhanced recovery, please submit a Pilot Test Work
Plan that addresses the comments in the three bullets listed above. A Pilot Test Work Plan
similar to previous surfactant-enhanced recovery werk plans that dees net include adequate
monitoring will be rejected. In the Pilot Test Work Plan, please include plans for longer term
groundwater monitoring that incorporate the schedule for the surfactant-enhanced recovery pilot
test.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Jerry Wickham), and to the State
Water Resources Control Board's GeoTracker website according to the following schedule and
file-naming convention;

« November 5, 2012 — Pilot Test Work Plan
File to be named: WP_R_yyyy-mm-dd RO189

e 30 days following end of each quarter — Groundwater Monitoring Reports
File to be named: WP_R_yyyy-mm-dd RO3079

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.
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If you have any questions, please calt me at $10-567-6791 or send me an electronic mail
message at jerry.wickham@acgov.org. Online case files are available for review at the foliowing
website: hitp:/Mww.acagov.orgfaceh/index. htm.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by Jerry Wickham
© DN:en=Jerry Wickham, o=Environmental Health,
7 ou=Alameda County, emati=jerry.wickham@acgov.org,
=5
Date: 2012.09.05 14:16:32 -07'00'

Jerry Wickham, California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment. Responsible Party{ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations

Enclosure; ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Danielle Stefani, Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada St, Pieasanton, CA
94566 (Sent via E-mail to: dstefani@lpfire.org)

Colleen Winey (QIC 8021), Zone 7 Water Agency, 100 North Canyons Pkwy, Livermore, CA
94551 (Sent via E-mail to: cwinevi@zone/7water. com)

Kiersten Hoey, Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A,
Emeryville, CA 94608 (Sent via E-maifl to: khoey@craworld.com)

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-maill to: donna.drogos@acqov.org)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: jerry. wickham@acgov.org)

GeoTracker, eFile



Attachment 1

Responsible Party{ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations

REPORT/DATA REQUESTS

These reportsidata are being requested pursuant to Division 7 of the California Water Code (Water Quality), Chapter 6.7 of
Division 20 of the California Health and Safety Code {Underground Storage of Hazardous Substances), and Chapter 16 of
Division 3 of Title 23 of the California Cade of Regulations (Underground Storage Tank Reguiations).

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACFEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (Local Oversight Program [LOP] for unauthorized releases from
petroleum Underground Storage Tanks [USTs], and Site Cleanup Program [SCP] for unauthorized releases of non-petroieum
hazardous substances) require submission of reports in electronic format pursuant to Chapter 3 of Division 7, Sections 13185
and 13197.5 of the California Water Code, and Chapter 30, Articles 1 and 2, Sections 3890 to 3895 of Division 3 of Title 23 of
the California Code of Regulations (23 CCR). Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the ACEH FTP site are
provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.”

Submission of reports to the ACEH FTP site is in addition to requirements for electronic submittal of information (ESI) to the
State Water Resources Control Board’s (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In Aprii 2001, the SWRCB adopted 23 CCR, Division
3, Chapter 186, Article 12, Sections 2729 and 2729.1 (Electronic Submissicn of Laboratory Data for UST Reports). Article 12
required electronic submittal of analytical laboratory data submitted in a report to a regulatory agency (effective September 1,
2001), and surveyed locations (latitude, longitude and elevation) of groundwater monitoring wells (effective January 1, 2002) in
Electronic Deliverable Format (EDF) to Geotracker. Article 12 was subsequently repealed in 2004 and repiaced with Article 30
(Electronic Submittal of Information) which expanded the ESI requirements to include electronic submittal of any report or data
required by a regulatory agency from a cleanup site. The expanded ES| submittal requirements for petroleum UST sites
subject to the requirements of 23 CCR, Division, 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, became effective December 16, 2064. All other
electronic submittals required pursuant to Chapter 30 became effective January 1, 2005, Please visit the SWRCB website for
more information on these requirements. {http://www. waterboards.ca.goviwater issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/)

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover letter from the
responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the informatien and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter
must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover lefter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 7835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or
implementation reparts containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of
an appropriately registered or cerfified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and
include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all
technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, late reperts, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible to receive
grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of
cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant defays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring
your case o the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safsty Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or
monetary penaliies of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.



) REVISION DATE: July 25, 2012
Ailameda County Environmental Cleanup

. ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005
Oversight Programs
PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005;
(LOP and SCP) December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp} instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (petroleum UST and SCP) require submission of all
reports in electronic form to the county’s FTP site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

» Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

» Entire report including cover letter must be submitted o the ftp site as a single Portable Document Format
(PDF) with no password protection.

» |t is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, {e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned.

» Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic
signature.

» Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password.
Documents with password protection will not be accepted.

= Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor.

= Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14)
Submission Instructions

1} Obtain User Name and Password
a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to
upload files to the fip site.
i} Sendan e-mail to ,Joptoxic@acgov.org
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site
a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+}, go to ://alcoftp1.acgov.org
(i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being
supported at this time.

b} Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scrofl down to Open FTP
Site in Windows Explorer.

c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)

d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the fip site.

e) With both “My Computer’ and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s} from “My
Computer” to the ftp window.

3} Send E-mail Notifications fo the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to .loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our fip site.

b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name @acgov.org. {e.g., firsthame.lastname@acgov.org)

¢} The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234
Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.

d) If your document meets the above requirements and you foliow the submission instructions, you will receive a
notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.
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(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL June 7, 2012

G-R #385867
TO: Ms. Kiersten Hoey
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station
Project Coordinator 930 Springtown Blvd.
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Livermore, California
6747 Sierra Court, Stite J (Site #211253)
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DESCRIPTION
VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
Bi-weekly Absorbent Sock Change Out Event of

May 30, 2012

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

Trans/211253

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ¢ (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317



clientFaciity Chevron #211253

WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

Job #: 385867 .
site Address: 930 Springtown Bivd. Event Date: Slaech
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: )
APRON
R Bolt Flanges L Grout Seal Casing .
Vault Frame Gasket{O-Bmg BOI.'TS. B=Broken cf"d't'on (Deficient) (Condition e | RESLACE WELL VAULT et
WELLID | Gondition | (M Missing | (M) Missing | o o o | C=Cracked | 0 "o m | prevents tight | OCK | CAP Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolts Taken
(R) Replaced | (R) Repiaced | °2°0 B=Broken 9 YIN YIN Y/N
=Retap _ TO0C cap seal)
G=Gone
«
M (N "" olc A A | o— /2 E e P

Comments




CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

SORBENT SOCK EVALUATION FORM

] Date: . Project Number:
Name: :’) He.t-.?-—v J’zq ' — ' 2uy)

Site Address: 150 SPRwforrs Bl Well ID: /7700 - 1Y Weather: Clean—
LlUnm-(/ CA’

1) Time absorbent sock removed from well for mspection: ///A
2) Condition of sock:
a) Length of sock showing product saturation: s~ /A-
b) Length of sock showing dryness: /
c) Color of sock showing product saturation: l
d) Weight of the removed sock: \L
e) Weight of a new/clean/dry sock: ]0.n

f) Difference in weight: (D-E) to 0.01 ounces.

3) Picture of sock removed from well taken: ++—
4) Sock removed from well deposited into a waste drum: 39—

-Is drum labeled? How full is drum? (%)

5) After at least 15 minutes after removing the sock from the well, measure (to 0.01£t) from the top
of the well casing. :

a) Depth to product: 10.07
b) Depth to water: Jo. 3§~
c) Thickness of product: (b-a) -3
6) Size and type of sock installed Q" svak ewse

7) Comments: Finst Sovcl jastllet




(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL June 20, 2012

G-R #385867
TO: Ms. Kiersten Hoey
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station
Project Coordinator 930 Springtown Blvd.
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Livermore, California
6747 Sierra Court, S (Site #211253)
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DESCRIPTION
VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
Bi-weekly Absorbent Sock Change Out Event of
June 14, 2012
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use. .

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

Trans/211253

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 * Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317



WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

clientFaciity #: Chevron #211253 Job #: 385867 L,
site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: 6/14//L
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: oY §
APRON
" Bolt Flanges - Grout Seal Casing -
Vauit Frame Gasketl_O-Bmg BOL.TS. B=Broken Cfndmon (Deficient) (Condition e et e EACE WELL VAULT Fictusss
WELL ID Condition (M) Missing (M) Missing S=Stripped C=Cracked inches from | prevents tiaht LOCK CAP Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolt Taken
(R) Replaced | (R) Replaced | °~>PP B=Broken P g YIN YIN e e Y/N
=Retap N T0C cap seal)
G=Gone
™ L
MU' /“{ ole Y /L‘ // ]21 CEmeu /-_/

Comments




CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

SORBENT SOCK EVALUATION FORM

Name: 3 Uez e Date: A / Iy /’L Project IEIjr'nber:
Site Address: 3 SPRimsr | Well ID: Weather:
Ao wa A mw'/'f CIegv
1) Time absorbent sock removed from well for inspection: 1445
2) Condition of sock:
7 [ X
a) Length of sock showing product saturation: 2
b) Length of sock showing dryness: 7
¢) Color of sock showing product saturation: IC-.%
d) Weight of the removed sock: 30 o
) Weight of a new/clean/dry sock: 1o **
20 .

f) Difference in weight: (D-E) to 0.01 ounces.

3) Picture of sock removed from well taken: B/
4) Sock removed from well deposited into a waste drum: B/

-Is drum labeled? «e, How full is d;um? (%)
| %

5) After at least 15 minutes after removing the sock from the well, measure (to 0.01ft) from the top
of the well casing. :

a) Depth to product: /0.20
b) Depth to water: / 0.16
¢) Thickness of product: (b-a) 16
6) Size and type of sock installed 336" alw Lg

7) Comments: _/l/'eh/ DBUM I"%t— Leﬁ, 6~—/’ &/7%.




(//" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL June 27, 2012

G-R #385867

TO: Ms. Kiersten Hoey
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Project Coordinato 930 Springtown Blvd.
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Livermore, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Site #211253)

Dublin, California 94568

FROM: Deanna L. Hardingw RE: Former Texaco Service Station

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DESCRIPTION

VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
Bi-weekly Absorbent Sock Change Out Event of
June 25, 2012

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

Trans/211253

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ¢ (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317



ClientFaciity #: Chevron #211253

WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

Job #: 385867
site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: 6 /s /)%
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: 14 8\ @/ KBSV RN
APRON
. Bolt Flanges o Grout Seal Casing .
Vault Frame Gasket{O-Bmg BOL.TS. B=Broken C?ndmon (Deficient) (Condition REPLAGE | REPLACE WELL VAULT CtuEs
WELL ID Condition (M) Missing (M) Missing S=Stripped C=Cracked inches from | prevents tight LOCK CAP Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolts Taken
(R) Replaced | (R) Replaced | “_°C B=Broken g YIN YIN ure/size o YIN
=Retap G=G TOC cap seal)
=Gone
Mw-\Y4 oW

N

>

N

Emco- 1" /A

Y

Comments




CONESTOGA-RO ERS
& ASSOCIATES

S RBENT SOCK EVALUATIONF RM

Name: HH (- KBY RK Date: ¢, /@5 )y

Site Address: a‘ %0 $PR‘M@TOW
BLVD. L\WBRMORE,C

1) Time absorbent sock removed from well for mspection: ‘ O L(/ 8
2) Condition of sock:
/¢
a) Length of sock showing product saturation: r(
b) Length of sock showing dryness: 9\ 3 i
¢) Color of sock showing product saturation: VERY LIGHT BRoOwA/
d) Weight of the removed sock: 2.5 Oz
e) Weight of a new/clean/dry sock: q 25 o=z
f) Difference in weight: (D-E) to 0.01 ounces. ‘ 5 . ,1 5 oz

3) Picture of sock removed from well taken: M
4) Sock removed from well deposited into a waste drum: LE/

— (4]
-Is drum labeled? Yt, S How full is drum? (%) 1 O /O
START DATE! 6/lY/l

5) After at least 15 minutes after removing the sock from the well, measure (to 0.01ft) from the top
of the well casing. :

a) Depth to product: 1O, L[- @)
4
b) Depth to water: l 0. L[~ L}
/
¢) Thickness of product: (b-a) O v O L"'
U
6) Size and type of sock installed P. .G sumps RWMMBR S0eld 30 x 3 4

7) Comments: DRUM HB< D USED ARSORBBMT <ocld ENSQuBSE v,




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc

TRANSMITTAL July 24, 2012

G-R #385867
TO: Ms. Kiersten Hoey
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station
Project Coordinator 930 Springtown Blvd.
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Livermore, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Site #211253)
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DESCRIPTION
VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
Bi-weekly Absorbent Sock Change Out Event of
July 11, 2012
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

Trans/211253

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ¢ (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317



WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

ClientFaciity# Chevron #211253 Job #: 385867 j ]
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: 7/ i I 1
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: A
APRON
Bolt Flanges e Grout Seal Casing :
Vault Frame| ®28ket/ORing|  BOLTS B=Broken | Condition | cient) | (Condition |REF-ACE|REPLACE WELL VAULT Pictures
WELL ID Condition (M) Missing (M) Missing S=Stripped C=Cracked inches from | prevents tight Lock cAP Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolts Taken
(R) Replaced | (R) Replaced _ B=Broken Y/N Y/N Y/N
R=Retap G=G T0C cap seal)
=Gone
T — 1
= | ofC | —— T A~ Jd* €mcer /~

Comments




CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

SORBENT SOCK EVALUATION FORM

) , Date: Project Number:
Name: -b . )'Icﬂﬂov 7 /" }’1-’ 21253
Site Address: 10O SPRiny £ 'y 2 | Well ID: /77&} -/ Weather: C leen /47
L IVO-prong_ € Aj
1) Time absorbent sock removed from well for inspection: 1695
2) Condition of sock:

=

a) Length of sock showing product saturation:

b) Length of sock showing dryness: Jo "

¢) Color of sock showing product saturation: ¢ “7 / R , iy C

d) Weight of the removed sock: B |, \g’ e

e) Weight of a new/clean/dry sock: [0 *
215 %2

f) Difference in weight: (D-E) to 0.01 ounces.

3) Picture of sock removed from well taken: g/
4) Sock removed from well deposited into a waste drum: [Q/
-Is drum labeled? 2, How full is drum? (%) 2. /

5) After at least 15 minutes after removing the sock from the well, measure (to 0.01ft) from the top
of the well casing. :

a) Depth to product: / 0.4 é
b) Depth to water: [0.S 2
c) Thickness of product: (b-a) .06
6) Size and type of sock installed 5;( RYA ) Soal ease_

7) Comments:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryvan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL July 26, 2012

G-R #385867
TO: Ms. Kiersten Hoey
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station
Project Coordinator 930 Springtown Blvd.
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Livermore, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Site #211253)
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DESCRIPTION
VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
Bi-weekly Absorbent Sock Change Out Event of
July 24,2012
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

Trans/211253

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 * (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317



ClientFacility #: Chevron #211253

WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET
Job #: 385867

] 2
site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: 7024/
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Sy
APRON
. Bolt Flanges ! Grout Seal Casing :
Vault Frame Gasket{O-Bmg BOL.TS. B=Broken anditlon (Deficient) (Condition REPLACE | REPLACE WELL VAULT Ficiures
WELL 1D Condition (M) Missing (M) Missing S=Stripped C=Cracked inches from | prevents tight s cap Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolts Taken
(R) Replaced | (R) Replaced R=R B=Broken YI/N Y/N YIN
=Retap G=G T0C cap seal)
=Gone
——
Mgy | ol S | — 12" e —

Comments




CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

SORBENT SOCK EVALUATION FORM

Name: .| _’ o Date: ). J) . Project Number: 7 5 5
e & S .
1) Time absorbent sock removed from well for inspection: /O 5~
2) Condition of sock:
a) Length of sock showing product saturation: () )
b) Length of sock showing dryness: X0 |
¢) Color of sock showing product saturation: (rhe ) / B ) ack
d) Weight of the removed sock: 17.2 . e
e) Weight of a new/clean/dry sock: /0 0
f) Difference in weight: (D-E) to 0.01 ounces. 7.2 oL

3) Picture of sock removed from well taken: D/

4) Sock removed from well deposited into a waste drum:

-Is drum labeled? 7f) How full is drum? (%) 2p Z

5) After at least 15 minutes after removing the sock from the well, measure (to 0.01ft) from the top
of the well casing. :

a) Depth to product: /0. oy
b) Depth to water: /0.70
0L

c) Thickness of product: (b-a)

6) Size and type of sock installed "% 36" S@ak esse_

7) Comments:




(/" GEeTTLER-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL August 15, 2012

G-R #385867
TO: Ms.Tina Hariu
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station
Project Coordinato 930 Springtown Blvd.
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Livermore, California
6747 Sierra Court, S (Site #211253)
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DESCRIPTION
VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
Bi-weekly Absorbent Sock Change Out Event of
August 8, 2012
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

Trans/211253

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 ¢ (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317



WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

clientFaciity # Chevron #211253 Job #: 385867 A
site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: &1 &1
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: nY o
APRON
Bolt Flanges . Grout Seal Casing .
Vault Frame| $2SkeVORing| - BOLTS B=Broken | Condition | . ccient) | (Conditon |REFLACE|REPLACE WELL VAULT CHITeR
WELL ID Condition (M) Missing (M) Missing S=Strioped C=Cracked inches from | prevents tiaht LOCK CAP Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolt Taken
(R) Replaced | (R) Replaced | > PP B=Broken P g YIN YIN Sadtaciule e o YIN
=Retap G=G TOC cap seal)
=Gone
=3 —
‘J"‘I ol e B>, | 7 /2" ew—e A

Comments




CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

SORBENT SOCK EVALUATION FORM

Name: x| -|eu.-» Date: = IS" I'L Project Number: 21207
Site Address: 730 SPRiy fore Bld | yyopy . Weather:
Livemon— Chr /- 14/ Clean—
1) Time absorbent sock removed from well for inspection: /220
2) Condition of sock:
a) Length of sock showing product saturation: /§"
b) Length of sock showing dryness: /§"
¢) Color of sock showing product saturation: Fan — G2 ‘]7_
d) Weight of the removed sock: 153 on
e) Weight of a new/clean/dry sock: H ox
f) Difference in weight: (D-E) to 0.01 ounces. 2-3 °
3) Picture of sock removed from well taken: M~
4) Sock removed from well deposited into a waste drum: &V
-Is drum labeled? 7( -y How full is drum? (%) | s7%

5) After at least 15 minutes after removing the sock from the well, measure (to 0.01£t) from the top
of the well casing. :

a) Depth to product: 13.7]
b) Depth to water: 1574
c) Thickness of product: (b-a) 063
6) Size and type of sock installed 33( 36 “ Soals eage—

7) Comments:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc

TRANSMITTAL August 29, 2012

G-R #385867
TO: Ms. Tina Hariu
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station
Project Coordinator 930 Springtown Blvd.
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Livermore, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suit (Site #211253)
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES , DESCRIPTION
VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package

Bi-weekly Absorbent Sock Change Out and
Third Quarter Event of August 22,2012

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

Trans/211253

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 * (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317



clientFaciity# Chevron #211253

WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

Job #:

385867

vk | 62

site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. EventDate: $5. 22 (¢
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: v
Vault Frame| GaSketO-Ring|  BOLTS Bg'_‘gg:gfs cﬁ:;ff:. %‘;;Z;:;' (:;,s;;f,,, REPLACE | REPLACE WELL VAULT Pictures
WELL ID Tame) - Missii (M) Missi =Brc C=Cracked | . Z Lock | cap . Taken
Condition | - Re;:'gg e | Re:/:?g : s’;fgeptgzd BG= EEE? mch;é érom przznst: ;llg)yht YIN - Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolts YIN
r drd
Mwl/ |ox > 1 O\N0 \Eco/i2 ) 2 AD
S .
WAl oK | — (| | y
s | o — > | | /
unl{ log | = — /
[
M-S | o0& +——
M W' /@ 0 K ya \ l L

w8

AV

Comments




WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

Vot

clientFaciity #: Chevron #211253 Job #: 385867
site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: 2 22.\)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: 1
APRON
Bolt Flanges i Grout Seal Casing .
Vault Frame Gasket{O-Bing BOITTS. B=Broken cf"d't'on (Deficient) (Condition REPLACE | REPLACE WELL VAULT Pictures
WELL ID Condition ,(?M) RM'SIS'"Q d ,(?M)RM'SIS'"‘S d S=Stripped (;:(;raiked inches from | prevents tight LYOCK $ & Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolts Taken
(R) Replaced | (R) Replac R=Retap (;= C:% nzn T00 cap seal) o Y ®
Mw-9 | O Dw Ow o e | o = Firce V2t | 2
1
Mw-\o l | |
Mw-\1 l
Mw- 19 {
Mw-20| S S v a A ¥ < AV 7 ¥
y

Comments




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with the
GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope of work and type of analysis to be performed
is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all
depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field
notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging (additional
parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on
specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-preserved
containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples
are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the
scope of work. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification, collection date and time,
analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler,
maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain
of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water

generated during sampling activities is transported by Clean Harbors Environmental Services to Evergreen Oil
located in Newark, California.

N;\California\forms\chevron-SOP-Jan. 2012



GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number: 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: €221 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Fi
Well ID MwW- @ Date Monitored: F-2L-\v
Well Diameter 4 Volume Y4=002 =004 =017 3038
Total Depth \4.47] + Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.0 "= 1.50 12'=5.80
DepthtoWater | 3. 495 t [C]) check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

\ o xVF ‘IU o (o l x3 case vqume Estlmated Purge Volume: 2 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 5 3

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

= .

Time Started:
Time Completed:

(2400 hrs)
(2400 hrs)

Depth to Product; /;

Depth to Water:

Hydrocarbon Thick

StacB Pump Met.al Fll'ters Visual Confirmgién/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmen;/Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Penstaltic Pump Other: Amt Refnoved from Skimmer:
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well:
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): 200 Weather Conditions: L\‘mﬁ
Sample Time/Date: {230 / <. 221 Water Color: Odor: @ SToowi—~
Approx. Flow Rate: /' gpm. Sediment Description. S. Swiy
Did well de-water? __ NO If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 1345
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosiom - (D1 F ) (mg/L) mv)
204 I35 1. go _2o-{ PRE: |.5~ PRE: — |3
12,02 !.3’ s 185 {4.4
1212 2.0 1213 nsa 4.1
POST: { . 4 POST: ~ 3 4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- &1 % xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER [METHANE (8015)
{ x250miamber] YES HCL LANCASTER |FERRQUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
D) xvoaviall YES NP LANCASTER |NITRATE/SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:




(/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number: 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: qd-22. v, (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: F1T_
Well ID MW- \p Date Monitored: B8-22. 1w
Well Diameter 4 Volume 34'=002 1"=004 2'=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth Al .44 « Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 3.0 3 ft Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

13 .4\

xVF ,Le(e = 8,85

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: \ §.1

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 11 -0 gal.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

. . : . Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Denth to Water: / p
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Heg orb a i‘rhck - A
Stack Pump Metal Filters y s '_ ness —

) - Visual Confirmation/B€scription:

Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Gru.ndfo.s QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Al€orbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Reméved from Skimmer; gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): it 20 Weather Conditions: SUN N,

Water Color: _ 2w, Odor(PI N
Sediment Description: NoNE

Sample Time/Date: {2 45 /®8-22 w.
Approx. Flow Rate:  [.5 gpm.

SLiLyr

Did well de-water? _~q €S  Ifyes, Time: _{\{38 _ Volume: i\.0 gal. DTW @ Sampling: 13.20
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal ) PH (umhosicm -5 ((§)1 F ) (mglL) mv)
L3 9.0 "N.20 CAL 14.2 Pre: \. 71 pre: (o4&~
PosT:{. (o POST: S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- 10 o xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
2. xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |METHANE (8015)
| x250mlamber] YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
2 xvoaviall YES NP LANCASTER |NITRATE/SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Bolt:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:



GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number. 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. EventDate: &-22 (T (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: AL
Well ID Mw- | ( Date Monitored: B -22Z-( 7
Well Diameter 4 Volume 34°=002 1'=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth / L/, (2 Z Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 1.50 12'=580

Depth to Water (13.50 f Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
/.1 ’L xVF __, {Vg ‘2 = {2( 2 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2. ‘ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; ' . 7/
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
. . . . Depth to Product; ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: &
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer He: orb a ?rrhck ) #
Stack Pump Metal Filters y rocarbon ', ness._._.—_
. —_— o Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos - QED BladderPump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): | T 3 O Weather Conditions: SUN A
Sample Time/Date: / 3¢X) | B -2 Z-{ ¢ Water Color: Odor: Y 1 (0D
Approx. Flow Rate: - apm. Sediment Descnptlon AR
Did well de-water? 442 Ifyes, Tme:_____ Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 3.6
Time Conductivity Ms Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hrg Volume (gal) /mh‘@.em\uS) (& F) (mg/L) mv)
/75 075 7 / 3 2.0 pre: |7 pre: = 7L
[ . _2 08 [ .30 Z7%.
12%5 22‘5 (3D 23-;
PosT: | . & POST: - 7 0)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) GONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw-_ /[ (@ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
) {  xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER |METHANE (8015)
/ x250mlamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER _|FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
2~ xvoa vial YES NP LANCASTER |NITRATE/SULFATE (EPA 300.0)

comments: _ Hlow  REoegY

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



'7/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number: 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Bivd. Event Date: 2’- 22 (2 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: U C
Well ID mw- | Z Date Monitored: € - 2Z-(T
Well Diameter 4 Volume a'=002 1'=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth U K Factor (VF) #0686 5107 e 150 13 5.80

Depth to Water 1.\ "{ ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

] '} 'LUI xVF ('e(g = 3 ‘ 2 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: Zé; l gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

. . . . 7{ Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Deth to Water: "
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Heg wrb a irh " - &
Stack Pump Z Metal Filters y rocarbon ',c ness._'_.__

. . . _— Visual Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Gru'ndfo.s e QED BladderPump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaitic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:;
Start Time (purge): | 7_,5 Weather Conditions: SUNMN M
Sample Time/Date: /47X 1 S -22-1Z  Water Color: ( /0V2! Odor<®?/ N (., @\ A
Approx. Flow Rate: Z gpm. Sediment Description: [ oz"\/\‘\/
Did well de-water? __A4/¢>  If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampllng: 3.5 /

i v 1 D.O. ol
(24T(;r(;‘ir.) Volume (gal.) PH mar (E%) ;m:;m; (mg/L) (mR;f)
YA 1] 25_3 /. 09 22 pere \. 7 pre: 12O

13753 77 1. 2] ZZ->
7517 =

53¢ 1. 00

posT: (-L/ pOST: - || {

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID_ (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- [ {_ xvoaviall _YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
Z xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |METHANE (8015)
{ x250ml amber|  YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
-2 xvoaviall  YES NP LANCASTER |NITRATE/SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" GerTLErR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number: 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. EventDate: &- &2 & < | a (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Al
Well ID Mw- | 3 Date Monitored: & -2 € = | L
Well Diameter 4 Volume 34'=002 1°=004  2'=0.17  3'=0.38
Total Depth 3.6 S & Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6= 1.50 12'=5.80
DepthtoWater [|%.1lq + Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
Z 3 v (»( (2 xVF = ‘ x3 case volu%stimated Purge Volume: t{é ‘ (o gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: | 7+
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer X~ Depth to Product: ®
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water f
i Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump I Met.al Flllters Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): / Y70 Weather Conditions: SuN M\{'
Sample Time/Date: /4SS 1 8-22-UT  Water Color

:_%M_—Odor:QI N M A~
Sediment Description: X

Approx. Flow Rate: gpm.
Did well de-water? _ 47  Ifyes, Time: Volume: gal. TW @ Sampling: -4 2
Time Volume (gal.) H Conductlv:t/u' 5 Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) 0 9 P (rhodemops)  ((©/ F ) (mglL) (mV)
/72§ 7?5 /. Zf 22S e/, S ere-7L
22 -1
' 22-0 ]
POST: [ - 5 POST:~ (. .
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#),CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- /.4 [ xvoavial]l YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
2 xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER |METHANE (8015)
| x250mlamber] YES HCL LANCASTER [FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
2 xvoavial YES NP LANCASTER [NITRATE/SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number: 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: 3 22-1¢L (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: A
Well ID MW- / ‘/ Date Monitored: 87 22+ L
Well Diameter 4 Volume 314"=002 1"=0.04  2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth Y.yl +« Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 1.50 12'=580

Check if water colymn is less then 0.50 ft.

Depth to Water 1Q :lg ft.
3,63  wrfpl - 2/5

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW; [[‘ S Q

.d X

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: é . I gal.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: \ ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: Q ft

Stac?( Pump Met.al Fl!ters Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Penistaltic Pump
Gm.ndfo§ QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:

]
Start Time (purge): [/ () Weather Conditions: Servas] )
Sample Time/Date: /Z2/S 1 8 - 22-tZ~ Water Color: odor&¥I N YERY S7RoNG

Approx. Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description:

a—

{ a\X_

Did well de-water? _/-©  Ifyes, Time: Volume: _gal ‘DTW @ Sampling: _ 1\, ol
Time Vol | H Conductivity /V'S Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) olume (gal.) P Fokler™ ( F) (mglL) (mv)
/Y 2.5 71!S ‘ Zjﬂl PRE: |, © prRe: - (22
/[ Sé 3 7.9 23.6
/(59 7 2.0 /.3 2 3-S
) ’ POST: O -] posT: - ¥ [{p
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID _ | (#)CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- / &/ & xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
S i xvoavial]l YES HCL LANCASTER |METHANE (8015)
/ x250mlamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
i) xvoavial]  YES NP LANCASTER |NITRATE/SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



78 ) CONESTOGA-ROVERS
' & ASSOCIATES

SORBENT SOCK EVALUATION F ORM

Date: % -272-( L Project Number: Z2i12S3

Name: \fikg fomBARY

Site Address: 430 SPrwgDwV BIIR| Well ID: Weather:
LIVECMORE ,CA % Mw - /‘/ SONNY

1) Time absorbent sock removed from well for inspecition: Cqd006
2) Condition of sock: .
a) Length of sock showingpproduct saturation: |2 //
b) Length of sock showing dryness: 26 i
¢) Color of sock showing.product saturation: L ] 6 HT g QOLJ)\/
d) Weight of the removed sock: . IYJ1o0Z.
e) Weight of a new/clean/dry sock: qos oz.
f) Difference in weight: (D-E) to 0.01 ounces. S.29 0Z.

3) Picture of sock removed from well taken: E(
4) Sock removed from well deposited into a waste drum: B/

o,
Is drum labeled? VE > How full is drum? (%) &/ Oé

5) After at least 15 minutes after removing the sock from the well, measure (to 0.01ft) from the top
of the well casing. :

a) Depth to product: -
b) Depth to water: 10,7 §
c) Thickness of product: (b-a) -
6) Size and type of sock installed - 36" SoArfASF.

7) Comments: AFTE@ WAETING 30 UTNUTES 78 /VIASURE. DT A)ﬂowg/‘ APrEe_
SCK RFMOVAL , founD N0 APoPcT PRESEANT. DOVBLE THEIRED LT7TH —~—




WCPO%%LIE BAT(ER , AP PRODUCT  PRESEAT .

mw-14 , 22538 , 022 (>
iS5 &



(/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number: 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. EventDate: ¥ / 2Z2-(2 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: ML
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: @- 22 (2
Well Diameter 4 Volume 34'=002 1'=0.04 2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 5 .90 + Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water __{ Q. 8 ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
K O xVF 1{ y 4 ‘P =25 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 6 ?, 3 O gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 74 ?
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: f
Depth to Water: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

kP Metal Fil
Stac' ume —)L et.a l'ters Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump
Gru'ndfo?s QED Bladder Pump Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Biadder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: S.'V N N -’

1loo0Q
Sample Time/Date: (94 ) | F-22-(L-  Water Color: C{2@V  Odor: Y I &

Approx. Flow Rate: ‘5 apm. Sediment Description: A0~
Did well de-water? _ 41 If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _{ (.] 2

Conductivitﬁ"$ Temperature

Time Volume (gal.) H D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) 9 P (urfelomasS) ()1 F ) (mgrL) (mv)
e %E Y 742 /.95 YAl pre: (.2 pre: Y()
0 ‘_/{ / .SO Z0.7

i POST: { . O POST: S /

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- /&, (p  xvoavia] YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
i Z. xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |METHANE (8015)
( x250mlamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER [FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
2. xvoavial] YES NP LANCASTER |NITRATE/SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Bolt:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug:



GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number: 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: 8 ~22-17 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: A A

7

Well ID MW- /& Date Monitored: 8 -22+17C
Well Diameter 4 Volume 34'=002 1'=0.04  2'=017  3'=0.38
TotalDepth  ZF./9 & Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=580

Depth to Water / /‘ .Of Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

-/ 8. [ , XVF __ - (, (I =J1 - ‘1 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 35 2 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW: ’ 7

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:________ (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 25 gep:: :o C\;Odu?t' ::
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer He: orb at?r';"_ . i o
Stack Pump 2 Metal Filters y bl ',c ness.”—

i . . Visual Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfo.s, - QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Biadder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:

Start Time (purge): / S > Weather Conditions: S v
Sample Time/Date: /A,@D 1 S5-722-1 Z  water Color: Cl on\/ Odor: Y / &

Approx. Flow Rate: z &  dgpm. Sediment Description: AN —
Did well de-water? _( 4 If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: T A
Time Conductnvnty Ms erature D.O. ORP

(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) / F ) (mgiL) mv)
53 17 7.08 "1t e |l pue 27

1537 Y 2.02 2¢
[S4 5% 3(,  7.03 /,25:

POST: | . >  POST: 2 9

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID _ (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-/ Z¢ (. xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
Z  xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |METHANE (8015)
{ x250mlamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
7 xvoaviall  YES NP LANCASTER |NITRATE/SULFATE (EPA 300.0)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



W Al Ger7er-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number. 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: RK.22.11L (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: ¥
Well ID MW- \1 Date Monitored: £-22-x1
Well Diameter 4 Volume 34'=0.02 1"=0.04  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 31.08 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=5.80
DepthtoWater {4 T4 Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

2AA2.54 xwr_ bl - 14. 97 x5 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:_4¥S -0 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _{ 4. 0_4‘r

Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:___74(2400 hrs)

. . " . Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: / &
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer He: orb a ?rrhck : R
Stack Pump IZ Metal Filters ydrocarbon Thickp T E—

) L Visual Confirmagien/Description:

Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): looo Weather Conditions: Sy

Sample Time/Date: {\{ S
Approx. Flow Rate: 2.5 gpm.

| $-22-12 WaterColor "¢ Fan_ _ Odor Y I

Sediment Description:

Neve

Did well de-water? __{No If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _ { % 40
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal,) PH (umhosiom -€iSY (! F ) (mg/L) mv)
lool \S.0 ) 5 Q\y 4.1 PRE: |.9 pre: 4—-
A0\2. 0.0 1 32 599 19.9
013 _ 450 7.29 oG 2o. |
POST: |."] POST: | 2-
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | | (o xvoavial]l YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
2_  xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |METHANE (8015)
| x250mlamber|  YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
Q_ xvoaviall  YES NP LANCASTER |NITRATE/SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Bolt:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug:



(/" GEerrLErR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number: 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. EventDate: $.2 2 <L (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: s L
Well ID MW- /6 Date Monitored: <2 ~ 2212
Well Diameter 4 Volume 34'=002 1'=0.04  2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 1Y .G(0) t Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water / 2. SO ft Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

2 /l’[ 0 xVF _¢ = [ ‘ S x3 case voZIume ?ﬂﬂnated Purge Volume: ﬁ 4 S gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; <
Time Started: (2400 hrs)

Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer D_( Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thick - #
Stack Pump Metal Filters y rocarbon |.c ness.__“—_
. _— . . Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Gru.ndfo?s - QED Bladder Pump - Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): ] 0K < Weather Conditions: g VN .A/\[
Sample Time/Date: /2 S 1 &- 2L 1T  Water Color: é 2A ~ Odor DI N STROMNE,
Approx. Flow Rate: ~— gpm. Sediment Description: L. A\ /
Did well de-water? __AD If yes, Time: Volume: gal.uDTW @ Sampling: (2. G0
Time Conductivity MS Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) Volume (gal) PH (unheslcom—uSy (Y] F ) (mglL) mv)

73. 0 pre: | L ere: ~ S (,

[.5  .21 [T
JIL‘;L‘%—W%—M ,’.‘?3; 2545

posT: |, | posT: “ G /

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID / | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- N o xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
v 2 xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |METHANE (8015)
| x250ml amber]  YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
7 xvoaviall YES NP LANCASTER |NITRATE/SULFATE (EPA 300.0)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#. Chevron #211253 Job Number: 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: g. 2 2.1 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: T
Well ID MW- {\ 9 Date Monitored: .21
Well Diameter 4 Volume 34'=0.02 1'=0.04 "=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth \ 4. 9) . Factor (VF) 4"=0.66 "=1.02 B'= 1.50 12"=5.80
Depth to Water 12. Sp ft Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
1 .\ Wl =1 . 3 1 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 4-° gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _} 93, 21
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
" . . . Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: / o
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer H::roc:rbo: ?r;ickneSS' &
Stack Pump Metal Filters Visual Confirmation/Desgrftion:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer/ Abgafbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Remgw€d from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Rerfioved from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): (300 Weather Conditions: SN O
Sample Time/Date: (40 /| B.22.w Water Color: G, Odor®@IN Mod faar s

Sediment Description: S. Siitv

Approx. Flow Rate: ~ gpm.

Did well de-water? _N €S _ Ifyes, Time: 1308 Volume: _2-© gal. DTW @ Sampling: _1%.90

Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosiem {5 (€)1 F ) (mg/L) mv)
1305 {5 nNz¢ 1]S \K.77 PRE: |.( PRE: — Bﬁ
=
POST: {, "] POST: =~ S5 %
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER [ REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 4 &  xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |[TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
2. xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER [METHANE (8015)
| x250ml amber]  YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
9. xvoaviall YES NP LANCASTER |NITRATE/SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Bolt

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #211253 Job Number: 385867
Site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: K. 22\ (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: T
Well ID MW- 1 o Date Monitored: 3 -2
Well Diameter 4 Volume 34'=002 1"=0.04  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 14.494 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water \o0 .4 _ ft Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
ﬂ'_ ?”/‘ VF__ lole = 3 . l 8 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ‘0 O  gal
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 18 03
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer 34 Disposable Bailer gep:: :o ‘F/’Jo:iuc.:t. /, :
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer H::roc:rboi ?’rt;ickness "
Stack Pump _ Metal Filters Visual Confirmation/Deséfiption:
Suction Pump Penistaltic Pump
Grundfos - QED BladderPump Skimmer / A?(bam Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removéd from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): {33 S Weather Conditions: Suwig
Sample Time/Date: L\ 43p / Q-22.\»  Water Color: (ph Odor: D/ N ST oML
Approx. Flow Rate: / apm. Sediment Description: S. Sty
Did well de-water? 5‘ €S Ifyes, Time: \ 55 Volume: _ 9.0 gal. DTW@ Samplin'g: fo. 11
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosiom @  (€)/ F ) (mglL) mv)
|345 3.5 13 _ds» \Q.4 PRE: \.7]  PRE:— 4§

POST: |.L«  POST:— 2 S

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- A D {z xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER [TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
A xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |METHANE (8015)
\ x250mlamber] YES HCL LANCASTER {FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
. xvoaviall YES NP LANCASTER |NITRATE/SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custod

Lancaster

Pz

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

oo 010228

|0 n eS Acct. #: Sample #
Analyses Requested
Facility #: SOR211205-OML  -RASBBE67 Calobal TOFT0600107 353 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
930 SPRINGTOWN BLVD., LIVERMORE, CA H H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: i ~RATH q g N = HNO; B = NaOH
ariu = =
Chevron PM: L&a ﬁogs %tanj ® S S-S0 JENOIsOther
‘ IC., Ou une J, Dubii, CA 568 % Ic-lu) o ln g > O J value reporting needed
Consultant/Office: ‘BeaTma'(—Hanjmq—(dsann’aL_ @grine. CoTT) % E a 'g' 8 .}2 ~ [0 Must meet lowest detection limits]
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: DL_:I é 5 El S g:i o possible for 8260 compounds
4 5 E (&] ~]
Consultant Phona ¢ 525 551- 1555 Fo . 925-551-7898 JAHE i : § \\?‘ g 8021 MTBE Confirmation
P o (G = o = i 1 . p
Sampler: _{ v/l | K € L. Ezink 1, o é wl|8|8 2 3 —3} V? S Conf.lrm e
7 S EHEE § & o 34 O OJ Confirm all hits by 8260
— — 5 sl s |o % % zlgl 3| % g .E E O Run oxy’s on highest hit
o 3l 8 |=| 3 |z N ' -
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | & s G REE g gl AN~ DI Run ___ oxy's onalthits
< v ‘MMH | Comments / Remarks
: = 7
Jw- 49 /17350 |2 X 3 X |[x
P - -
Ji!i"f (4 { /Z'/.(.; ’) /ll > o e
il ' : \ Please forward the lab results
— L/ i \ ?ICZD >\< 7% 3 } vl directly to the Lead Cansultant
Adpf. 5 { [Ho0 | ¥ X >‘ < pas >( and cc: G-R
piag. 17, | Jugs | X /4 3 My
iy 1Y 1215 | X DY > | X
Al - 1S ot |/ Y 3 \ X
M-, 1420 |4 MK Xy
Uty 1] i1is 17 ANE Al
arpy - /¥ L lyzs [¢ 1 13 1%
wow /(9 L A\ Tiym [0 ] 1= bl
Mu-70 | N 1iy30 1) 13 X IX
{Tﬂ’rﬁ‘é’l’o nd Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) RGIT;ISEed bl"" J___;_‘/;.i.// 5??76 7 T/m‘?}) Received by: Date | Time
TD. T 72 hour 48 hour ( = - - -
oahoar 4 day 5 day Reli unshed by: Date | Time [ Received by: Date | Time
Relinquished by: Date | Time | Recsived by: Date | Time
Data Package Options (please circle if required)
ee St\:/rrr;ary b TDYZZ' I-t ;u':_ bi EGEFIEDD Relinquished b %ﬂjmial Carrier: Received by: Date | Time
Type VI (Raw Data) elt Deliverable not nee: UPS Xge dEx Other
WIP (RWQCB) S
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt C° | Custody Seals Intact? Yes No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

4804.01 (north) Rev. 10/12/06



Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custod

4' Lan caraS%SFIeS . Sam:I:r#Lancaster Laboratories use only L 0 1 O 2 2 9

¢ g 94 L/ 19 / ) Analyses Requested
Facility #: SS#211253-OML  G-R#385867 Yalobal ID#T0600101353 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
930 SPRINGTOWN BLVD., LIWERMORE, CA HiH H H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: SFaTH = g N = HNO3 B = NaOH
b ariu - -
Chevron PM: a Co sultal j ) 3 5.2 Ha504 1.0, S0ther
G-R.1nc., 6787 Sierra Coun, Suite J, Trobfin, CA 94568 oo S = 01 J value reporting needed
Consultant/Office: __ | | . 84 (|2 |¢
— ) . — : s a il B 8 [0 Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: ‘ 0[:-] é 5 \5: E]'; possible for 8260 compounds
= : (&} B o
Consultant Phone #925 E20127990 Fax #: ST slateleg g § \5\ 8021 MTBE Confirmation
S ﬂ, (F ( W_ vt | - AR g g g = 2 < [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
3 5 5 % ==& g = g = [ Confirm all hits by 8260
= Z =2l s| 8| 8 Run ___ oxy's on highest hit
pae | Tme 185l 8 21 3|5(2(2 25 g% STy
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | 6 [Ol | = 16| 2|5 [EIE] &8 2| 8 — :
A Bl o P 4 IX]| X Comments / Remarks
N
M- a 730 |7 *TIF XY X
Mu- 10 1Zys |7 X 18 > P
M- | ) 130 X )/ (B > | Y Please forward the lab resuits
i T N directly to the Lead Consultant
Hyy 12 I OD(. Val X % Pl b >\' and ¢¢. G-R
Mp - 15 (/S5 |X MBI %
paw 7Y 215 ¥ ¥ Tl 7
piv 1S (g4 1{ AN PNDS A
AL //46’ //550 / /x 1% 7 Y Y
MW - 17 1S 1y AN NE X
PENL 7125 X A DD X
A/W /9 - A [ / [/ 00 ):{1 { 3 ‘/" )‘ x
MU - ,u N /430 ARV L
: . Rean Date | Time | Receivedby: _ Date | Time
Turi und Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) ) W / / g 744 L:?; ) L//\% )T E 24 o
TD. T4 72 hour 48 hour nﬁu:Sﬁ;d by.. Date | Time ceived by: T Date_ | Time
dy > day ,L N ‘(’ o An][33 EM LY Jpo6l2| 1332
. "RJ ulshed by: =g Date | Time | Received by: Date | Time
Data Package Options (please circle if required)
ST peeils Full' EDF/EDD Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Received by: Date | Time
Type VI (Raw Data) . [JCoelt Deliverable not needed
uPs FedEx Other
WIP (RWQCB)
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt C° | Custody Seals Intact? Yes No
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 4804.01 (north) Rev. 10/12/06

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the cllent.



(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL September 11, 2012

G-R #385867
TO: Ms. Tina Hariu
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station
Project Coordinator 930 Springtown Blvd.
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Livermore, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suit (Site #211253)
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DESCRIPTION
VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
Bi-weekly Absorbent Sock Change Out of
September 4, 2012
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

Trans/211253

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 ¢ (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ¢ (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317



clientFacility # Chevron #211253

WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET
Job #: 385867

site Address: 930 Springtown Bivd. Event Date: 9/ '7// )L
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: e
APRON
. Bolt Flanges i Grout Seal Casing .
Vault Frame Gasket{O-Bmg BOITTS. B=Broken c:mdmon (Deficient) (Condition At | RERLACE WELL VAULT it T
WELL ID Condition (M) Missing (M) Missing S=Strioped C=Cracked inches from | prevents tight LOCK CAP Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolt Taken
(R) Replaced | (R) Replaced R_Rpp B=Broken P g YIN YIN anuracture/Size/ # of Boils YIN
=Retap G=G TOC cap seal)
=Gone
=4 ——§——’\_‘

Comments




CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

SORBENT SOCK EVALUATION FORM

Name- 6 v B1nd A Date: “/’4 //__2- Project Number;
Site Address: 732 SfinkTswa BYY Well ID: Weather:
Civerasps (M /“‘WJ’/% Croupy oo
1) Time absorbent sock removed from well for mmspection: o |0
2) Condition of sock:
3 44
a) Length of sock showing product saturation:
‘r
b) Length of sock showing dryness: s
¢) Color of sock showing product saturation: Gk Vors it
d) Weight of the removed sock: = ‘z_;'r D
e) Weight of a new/clean/dry sock: d ‘g oz
{
f) Difference in weight: (D-E) to 0.01 ounces. 2 z O Z

3) Picture of sock removed from well taken: g
4) Sock removed from well deposited into a waste drum: ﬁ

-Is drum labeled? YC"S How full is drum? (%) So /

5) After at least 15 minutes after removing the sock from the well, measure (to 0.01£t) from the top
of the well casing. :

a) Depth to product: N>
b) Depth to water: lo . 82
c) Thickness of product: (b-a) 9/
6) Size and type of sock installed 7" Sof KEAST

7) Comments:




(j/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

TR A NSMI T TA L September 25, 2012

G-R #385867

TO: Ms. Tina Hariu
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

RE: Former Texaco Service Station
930 Springtown Blvd.

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Gettler-Ryan Inc. | Livermore, California
6747 Sierra Court, Sulte}J (Site #211253)
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DESCRIPTION
VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
Bi-weekly Absorbent Sock Change Out of
September 21,2012
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

Trans/211253

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 ¢ (925) 551-7555 ¢ Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (916) 631-1300 * Fax (916) 631-1317



clienvFaciity# Chevron #211253

WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

Job #: 385867
site Address: 930 Springtown Bivd. EventDate: A ~2 (. &
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Al
APRON
Yy Bolt Flanges . Grout Seal Casing Pi
Vault Frame Gasket{o .ng BOITTS. B=Broken Ci)nditlon (Deficient) (Condition RERUACE | REPLACE WELL VAULT ictures
WELL 1D Condition (IR (M) Missing S=Stripped C=Cracked inches from revents tight o S Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolts Taken
(R) Replaced | (R) Replaced >7Pp B=Broken P YIN YIN Y/N
R=Retap _ TOC cap seal)
G=Gone
(ol
WY | O | — = (Ao | A | Freco V2™ 2
v !/

Comments




X-) ) CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

SORBENT SOCK EVALUATION FORM

Name: M’ K& (. Date: q-7 (2 Project Number: 20025 3
Site Address: gzo Sprt %’2 ;5%!:(0- Welm ¥ Y Weather: Soun
1) Time absorbent sock removed from well for mspection: \ o 2) O
2) Condition of sock:
a) Length of sock showing product saturation: ARNE
b) Length of sock showing dryness: 3\ >
¢) Color of sock showing product saturation: AOVE
d) Weight of the removed sock: ! ‘ oy
e) Weight of a new/clean/dry sock: 9 oz2.
f) Difference in weight: (D-E) to 0.01 ounces. Z.co 02,

3) Picture of sock removed from well taken: R/

4) Sock removed from well deposited into a waste drum:

o
-Is drum labeled? st How full is drum? (%) ~ S©/°

5) After at least 15 minutes after removing the sock from the well, measure (to 0.01ft) from the top
of the well casing. :

a) Depth to product:
b) Depth to water: (O ( |
c) Thickness of product: (b-a) ®\

6) Size and type of sock installed 20” P:r@(

7) Comments: M PZOPI/&T PB&:S’E“T yy, WEL(/




(//" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL October 12, 2012

G-R #385867
TO: Ms. Tina Hariu
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Texaco Service Station
Project Coordinator 930 Springtown Blvd.
Gettler-Ryan Inc. Livermore, California
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Site #211253)
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DESCRIPTION
VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
Bi-weekly Absorbent Sock Change Out of October
2,2012
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

Trans/211253

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 ¢ (925) 551-7555 ¢ Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 * (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317



WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

clientFacility # Chevron #211253 Job #: 385867
site Address: 930 Springtown Blvd. Event Date: lo )1, "7
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: N
APRON
. Bolt Flanges i Grout Seal Casing .
Vault Frame Gasketl_o-Bmg BO'TTS. B=Broken andltlon (Deficient) (Condition NEeaCE | RELTACE WELL VAULT Pretups
WELL ID Condition (M) Missing (M) Missing S=Strioped C=Cracked inches from | prevents tight LOCK CAP Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolts Taken
(R) Replaced | (R) Replaced R-Rp B=Broken Y/N Y/N Y/N
=Retap G=G TO0C cap seal)
=Gone
Vil -iv | olc ae B e LY enco ~—

Comments




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with the
GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope of work and type of analysis to be performed
is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all
depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field
notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging (additional
parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on
specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-preserved
containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples
are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the
scope of work. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification, collection date and time,
analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler,
maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain
of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water

generated during sampling activities is transported by Clean Harbors Environmental Services to Evergreen Oil
located in Newark, California.

N;\California\forms\chevron-SOP-Jan. 2012



CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

SORBENT SOCK EVALUATION FORM

Name: 3. Hegon Ot polIn e
Site Address: 130 PRy Fnr | oy . Weather:
Blvi Liwmome A Mw -1y Cleca_
1) Time absorbent sock removed from well for mspection: IS20
2) Condition of sock:
a) Length of sock showing product saturation: O "
b) Length of sock showing dryness: s
¢) Color of sock showing product saturation: 6 e
d) Weight of the removed sock: & £ o2
e) Weight of a new/clean/dry sock: 9l T

f) Difference in weight: (D-E) to 0.01 ounces. 02

3) Picture of sock removed from well taken: @/
4) Sock removed from well deposited into a waste drum: @/

-Is drum labeled? e, How full is drum? (%)

5) After at least 15 minutes after removing the sock from the well, measure (to 0.01ft) from the top
of the well casing. :

a) Depth to product: _— /(//4— -
b) Depth to water: /. C5—
c) Thickness of product: (b-a) O.cv

6) Size and type of sock installed &hx 30" PI/9

7) Comments:
















ATTACHMENT C:

DEGRADATION CALCULATIONS AND TREND GRAPHS

060058 (16)



Predicted Time to Reach Environmental Screening

Levels (ESL) in Well MW-9

Former Texaco Service Station #21-1253, 930 Springtown Road, Livermore, California

y = be™

where: y = concentration in ng/L
b = concentration at time (x)

x=In(y/b) / a

a = decay constant
x = time (x) in days

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as

Constituent Gasoline (TPHg) Benzene
Given
Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) : y 100 1
Constant: b 9.29E+15 1.67E+04
Constant: a -7.36E-04 -2.14E-04
Starting date for current trend: 5/24/2010 5/24/2010
Calculate
Attenuation Half Life (years): (-In(2)/a)/365.25 | 2.58 | 8.85 |
Estimated Date to Reach ESL:  (x =In(y/b) / a) I Aug 2019 I Mar 2024 I
—&—TPHg —e— Benzene Depth to Groundwater
10,000.0 - - 10
TPHg: y = 9.29E+151?04X\- B
o0
_1,000.0 111 €
S g
) I
2 100.0 - t12 2
g =
g 3
S 10.0 - 13 &
=
9] 8
9
- <
S5 10- \—/ 1 E
Benzene: y = 1.67E+04e "% a
0.1 \ 15
N > > N >
¢ & & & &
Date
FORMER TEXACO STATION #21-1253 s MW-9: TPHg AND BENZENE
930 SPRINGTOWN ROAD CONCENTRATIONS AND DEPTH
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA TO GROUNDWATER




Predicted Time to Reach Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) in Well MW-10

Former Texaco Service Station #21-1253, 930 Springtown Road, Livermore, California

y = be™ ===> x=1In(y/b) / a
where: y = concentration in ng/L a = decay constant
b = concentration at time (x) x = time (x) in days

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as

Constituent Gasoline (TPHg) Benzene
Given
Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) : y 100 1
Constant: b 7.13E+61 1.06E+56
Constant: a -3.34E-03 -3.16E-03
Starting date for current trend: 7/23/2009 7/23/2009
Calculate
Attenuation Half Life (years): (-In(2)/a)/365.25 | 0.57 | 0.60 |
Estimated Date to Reach ESL:  (x =In(y/b) / a) I Nov 2012 I Aug 2011 I
‘ —=—TPHg —— Benzene —— Depth to Groundwater ‘
100,000.0 - - 10
TPHg: y = 7.13E+61e>>*"% =
10,000.0 ~ +11 &
g 5
5 1,000.0 = 12 3
=2 2
< \/—/ : : - s :;% s
S 100.0 \e 13§
= o
£ Benzene: y = 1.06E+56e """ &
5 10.0 —_— —& 14 3
g =
@) 1.0 1 +15 &
A
0.1 16
S N > N >
& & & & &
Date
FORMER TEXACO STATION #21-1253 =====som=~-—=  MW-10: TPHg AND BENZENE
930 SPRINGTOWN ROAD CONCENTRATIONS AND DEPTH TO
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA GROUNDWATER




Predicted Time to Reach Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) in Well MW-11

Former Texaco Service Station #21-1253, 930 Springtown Road, Livermore, California

y = be™ ===> x=1In(y/b) / a
where: y = concentration in ng/L a = decay constant
b = concentration at time (x) x = time (x) in days

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as

Constituent Gasoline (TPHg) Benzene
Given
Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) : y 100 1
Constant: b 1.85E+44 1.49E+49
Constant: a -2.35E-03 -2.78E-03
Starting date for current trend: 7/23/2009 7/23/2009
Calculate
Attenuation Half Life (years): (-In(2)/a)/365.25 | 0.81 | 0.68 |
Estimated Date to Reach ESL:  (x =In(y/b) / a) I Jun 2013 I May 2011 I
—=—TPHg —o— Benzene —— Depth to Groundwater ‘
10,000.0 ~ - 10
‘ ®
~1,000.0 TH &
— =
S 112 2
2 100.0 A 2
5 E
5 +13 §
= o
g 100 1 3
g -+ 14 I
Q
= £
S 1.0 1 +15 &
A
0.1 16
o S S o $
& & & & &
Date
FORMER TEXACO STATION #21-1253 ====ismww——=  MW-11: TPHg AND BENZENE
930 SPRINGTOWN ROAD CONCENTRATIONS AND DEPTH TO
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA GROUNDWATER




Predicted Time to Reach Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) in Well MW-12

Former Texaco Service Station #21-1253, 930 Springtown Road, Livermore, California

y = be™

where: y = concentration in ng/L
b = concentration at time (x)

x=In(y/b) / a

a = decay constant

x = time (x) in days

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as

Constituent Gasoline (TPHg) Benzene
Given
Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) : 100 1
Constant: 3.16E+25 1.89E+53
Constant: -1.21E-03 -2.91E-03
Starting date for current trend: 7/23/2009 7/23/2009
Calculate
Attenuation Half Life (years): (-In(2)/a)/365.25 | 1.56 | 0.65 |
Estimated Date to Reach ESL:  (x =In(y/b) / a) I Jan 2022 I Mar 2015 I
‘ —=—TPHg —e— Benzene —— Depth to Groundwater ‘
100,000 ~ - 10
TPHg: y = 3.16E+25¢ 15" =
10,000 - ——— . - 11 =)
= g
) I
= 1,000 - -+ 12 2
5 E
2 3
g 100 - + 13 3
o
g 8
5 10 Tt E
Benzene: y = 1.89E+53e>7"F0 o
1 15
S S S > <
& & & & &
Date
FORMER TEXACO STATION #21-1253 S atan MW-12: TPHg AND BENZENE
930 SPRINGTOWN ROAD CONCENTRATIONS AND DEPTH TO
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA GROUNDWATER




Predicted Time to Reach Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) in Well MW-13

Former Texaco Service Station #21-1253, 930 Springtown Road, Livermore, California

y = be™ ===> x=1In(y/b) / a
where: y = concentration in ng/L a = decay constant
b = concentration at time (x) x = time (x) in days

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as

Constituent Gasoline (TPHg) Benzene
Given
Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) : y 100 1
Constant: b N/A N/A
Constant: a N/A N/A
Starting date for current trend: N/A N/A
Calculate
Attenuation Half Life (years): (-In(2)/a)/365.25 I NA I NA
Estimated Date to Reach ESL:  (x =In(y/b) / a) I Stable I Stable
—=— TPHg —e— Benzene —— Depth to Groundwater ‘
100,000.0 - - 10
~
=)
= 5
$510,000.0 12 3
z _/_/ S
e
= o
©
£ 1,0000 A 1
o U 8
% \//\/ =
] 73
A
100.0 16
S S S > <
Date
FORMER TEXACO STATION #21-1253 ~——Ee e MW-13: TPHg AND BENZENE
930 SPRINGTOWN ROAD CONCENTRATIONS AND DEPTH TO
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA GROUNDWATER




Predicted Time to Reach Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) in Well MW-14

Former Texaco Service Station #21-1253, 930 Springtown Road, Livermore, California

y = be™

x=In(y/b) / a

where: y = concentration in ng/L

b = concentration at time (x)

a = decay constant

x = time (x) in days

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as

Constituent Gasoline (TPHg) Benzene
Given
Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) : y 100 1
Constant: b N/A N/A
Constant: a N/A N/A
Starting date for current trend: N/A N/A
Calculate
Attenuation Half Life (years): (-In(2)/a)/365.25 I N/A N/A I
Estimated Date to Reach ESL:  (x =In(y/b) / a) I N/A N/A I
—#—TPHg —¢—Benzene —— DepthtoGroundwater —&—LNAPL ‘
100,000 - —a n & 4 a T0
—~ £
N S
o5 10,000 ¢ 4 T=
5 s
= T
: : 2
£ 1,000 —s 8 2=
Q O
= > &
S £
e -
)
100 12 A
N N > N >
¢ & & & &
Date

FORMER TEXACO STATION #21-1253
930 SPRINGTOWN ROAD
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

MW-14: TPHg AND BENZENE
CONCENTRATIONS, DEPTH TO
GROUNDWATER AND LNAPL

THICKNESS (LNAPLT)




Predicted Time to Reach Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) in Well MW-15

Former Texaco Service Station #21-1253, 930 Springtown Road, Livermore, California

y = be™ ===> x=1In(y/b) / a
where: y = concentration in ng/L a = decay constant
b = concentration at time (x) x = time (x) in days

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as

Constituent Gasoline (TPHg) Benzene
Given
Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) : y 100 1
Constant: b N/A N/A
Constant: a N/A N/A
Starting date for current trend: N/A N/A
Calculate
Attenuation Half Life (years): (-In(2)/a)/365.25 I N/A I N/A I
Estimated Date to Reach ESL:  (x =In(y/b) / a) I BELOW ESL I BELOW ESL I
‘ —=—TPHg —e— Benzene —— Depth to Groundwater ‘
100,000.0 - T6
10,000.0 - +7 &
= 5
> 1,000.0 8 =
=2 2
§ 1000 A \ o E
2 : —.— = = = m §
B /../—\ Q
100 pa— 10 ¢
g £
) 1.0 1 R R . . T
v ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ A
0.1 12
S > » N >
Date
FORMER TEXACO STATION #21-1253 S MW-15: TPHg AND BENZENE
930 SPRINGTOWN ROAD CONCENTRATIONS AND DEPTH TO
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA GROUNDWATER




Predicted Time to Reach Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) in Well MW-16

Former Texaco Service Station #21-1253, 930 Springtown Road, Livermore, California

y = be™ ===> x=1In(y/b) / a
where: y = concentration in ng/L a = decay constant
b = concentration at time (x) x = time (x) in days

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as

Constituent Gasoline (TPHg) Benzene
Given
Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) : y 100 1
Constant: b 1.61E+24 N/A
Constant: a -1.27E-03 N/A
Starting date for current trend: 7/23/2009 N/A
Calculate
Attenuation Half Life (years): (-In(2)/a)/365.25 I 1.50 I N/A I
Estimated Date to Reach ESL:  (x =In(y/b) / a) I May 2010 I BELOW ESL I
‘ —=—TPHg —o— Benzene —— Depth to Groundwater ‘
1,000.0 -8
l TPHg: y = 1.61E+24e™ 775 ®
)
= 100.0 9 \g
E; :
= °
§ 100 T N 10 §
E g :
= @)
9] 2
% 1.0 1 T11 g
o g
A
0.1 12
N > > N >
¢ & & & &
Date
FORMER TEXACO STATION #21-1253 ~===F=—=-——= MW-16: TPHg AND BENZENE
930 SPRINGTOWN ROAD CONCENTRATIONS AND DEPTH TO
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA GROUNDWATER




ATTACHMENT D:

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR SOIL VAPOR PROBE INSTALLATION AND
SAMPLING

060058 (16)



STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR SOIL VAPOR PROBE INSTALLATION
AND SAMPLING

This document describes Conestoga-Rovers & Associates’ standard field procedures for soil
vapor probe installation and sampling. These procedures are designed to comply with Federal,
State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

Objectives
Soil vapor samples are collected and analyzed to assess whether vapor-phase subsurface
contaminants pose a threat to human health or the environment.

Shallow Soil Vapor Probe Installation

The shallow soil vapor probe method for soil vapor sampling utilizes a hand auger or drill rig to
advance a boring for the installation of a soil vapor sampling probe. Soil vapor probes facilitate
the collection of in-situ vapor samples. Once the boring is advanced to the final depth, #2/12
filter pack is poured through a tremie pipe to fill the bottom 6 inches of the boring. A
permeable, stainless-steel probe tip is connected to Ya-inch outside diameter Teflon tubing via a
push-to-connect fitting. The probe tip is then placed approximately 6 inches from the bottom of
the boring and covered by 6 inches of #2/16 filter sand. A 12inch layer of dry granular
bentonite is placed on top of the filter pack. Pre-hydrated granular bentonite is then poured to
fill the borehole. The tube is labeled, capped, and placed within a traditional well box finished
flush to grade. Soil vapor samples will be collected no sooner than 48 hours after installation of
the soil vapor probe to allow adequate time for representative soil vapors to accumulate. Soil
vapor sample collection will not be scheduled until after a minimum of three consecutive
precipitation-free days and irrigation onsite has ceased.

Purging

At least three purge volumes of vapor are removed from the soil vapor probe prior to sampling.
The purge volume is defined as the amount of air within the probe and tubing. Purging is
performed using the vacuum of a dedicated Summa canister, a flow regulator set to the same
flow rate used for sampling, and vacuum gauges. Immediately after purging, soil vapor
samples will be collected using the appropriate size Summa canister with attached flow
regulator and sediment filter.

Sampling Soil Vapor Probes

Samples will be collected using a SUMMAT™ canister connected to the sampling tube of each
vapor probe. Prior to collecting soil vapor samples, the initial vacuum of the canisters is
measured and recorded on the chain-of-custody. The vacuum of the SUMMAT™ canister is used
to draw the soil vapor through the flow controller until a negative pressure of approximately
5-inches of mercury is observed on the vacuum gauge and recorded on the chain-of-custody.

060058 (16) D-1 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES



The flow controllers should be set to 100-200 milliliters per minute. Field duplicates should be
collected for every day of sampling and/or for every 10 samples collected.

In accordance with the DTSC guidance document titled Advisory-Active Soil Gas Investigations,
dated March 2010, leak testing is necessary during sampling. Helium is recommended,
although shaving cream is acceptable. Helium is pumped into a shroud that contains the entire
sampling apparatus and the soil vapor probe well vault. A helium meter is used to quantify the
percentage helium in the shroud during sampling.

Vapor Sample Storage, Handling and Transport
Samples are stored and transported under chain-of-custody to a state-certified analytic
laboratory. Samples should never be cooled due to the possibility of condensation within the

canister.

Soil Vapor Probe Destruction

The soil vapor probes will be preserved until they are no longer needed for risk evaluation
purposes. At that time, they will be destroyed by extracting the tubing, hand augering to
remove the sand and bentonite, and backfilling the boring with neat cement. The boring will be
patched with asphalt or concrete, as appropriate.

060058 (16) D-2 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES
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